
T 

CONTRACT: C23-3282-PS 
Dr. Christopher D. Tanner 
EMS Medical Director 1 
EXPIRES:12/01/2025 W/ (2) -1 YR Renewa s 

This Second Amendment to the Agreement between Okaloosa County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida ("County"), and Dr. Christopher D. Tanner, M.D. 
("Contractor"), executed this \ ~ day of Oc.ft~ , 2023, is made a part of the original 
Agreement, dated December 2, 2022, Contract No. C23-3282-PS (the "original Agreement"), 
incorporated herein by reference. The County and Contractor hereby agree as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION. The County and Contractor wish to amend Section 4 of the original 
agreement as follows: 

Annual not-to-exceed-$20,000.00 
Education allowance-$ I, 000. 00 

2. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT. Except as specifically modified herein, all 
terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the parties, dated December 2, 2022, 
and any amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 

3. CONFLICTING PROVISIONS. The terms, statements, requirements, or provts1ons 
contained in this Amendment shall prevail and be given superior effect and priority over any 
conflicting or inconsistent terms, statements, requirements or provisions contained in any other 
document or attachment. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day 
and year first written above. 

DR. CHRISTOP{IER D. TANNER, MD 

. ~ r:~0 /ff,:'fa 
Signature / 

f.hr1·s+-Dfh.u- 'D. TCt.rin.e-r- MD 
Print Name 

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Digitally signed by DeRita 

D R·t M Mason e I a ason Date: 2023.10.1 3 08:27:45 
BY: -os·oo· - --------~~ - --
DeRita Mason, Purchasing Manager 

1 
Contract No. C32-3282-PS 

http:not-to-exceed-$20,000.00


PROCUREMENT/CONTRACT/LEASE 
INTERNAL COORDINATION SHEET 

Procurement/Contract/Lease Number: C ~ 3- "5 2.. S---'2 ~Ps Tracking Number: 

NO_$ Procurement/Contractor/Lessee Name: (}a... Th·'h n-er Grant Funded: YES_ 

Purpose: _ 2_ ~ a YYl ~ ~ -'---------'-------~ + ___ _ Y"\_ --=--'-_ -----'-1~ Jrn f'Yl _______ 
I l _,_..., s 

Date/Term: -~~----(/ _ _ _______ _ 1. 0 GREATER THAN $100,000 

Department #: 4 JC, (J 2. D GREATER THAN $50,000 

Account # : _ 5~ Q_}_l/_~_j ___ _ $50,000 OR LESS 

Amount: ~at() Od - ~ l) di) 6o/l.)(a1'L.-
3.~ 

_Department: -~~~'5~- - --------- - Dept. Monitor Name: _P/li __ Udi_~-~-~----
Purchasing Review 

Date: 
DeRita Mason, Erin Poole, Amber Hammonds 

Approved as written~ ; ; Co!;n';J;';jf(Jt) r tNrun, ----------
Date: ______ _ 

Grants Coordinator: Suzanne Ulloa 

Approved as written: 

Date: J()-<fz3 
Risk Manager or designee: Lydia Garcia 

Approved as written: 

Date:/d4l3 
County Attorney: Lynn Hoshihara, Kerry Parsons or Designee 

Department Funding Review 
Approved as written: 

Date: ______ _ 

IT Review (if applicable) 
Approved as written: 

Date: ---- - - -

Revised September 22, 2020 



DeRita Mason 

From: Odessa Cooper-Pool 
Sent: Wednesday, October 4, 2023 10:08 AM 
To: DeRita Mason; Lynn Hoshihara 
Cc: Kerry Parsons 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

RE: C2'3 328~~ i;;J r. Sell 2nd Amendment 

Hello DeRita, 

The 2nct Amendment for Dr. Christopher Tanner has been reviewed and is approve by Risk Management for insurance 
purposes. No changes were made to the insurance requirements. 

Thank you , 

Odessa Cooper-Pool 
Public Records & Contracts Specialist !Risk Management 
Okaloosa County BCC 
302 N. Wilson Street, Crestview, FL 32536 
Office: 1-850-689-4111 

"And, when you want something, all the universe conspires in helping you to achieve it. "- Paulo Coelho, The Alchemist 

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from County employees 
regarding County business are public records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e-mail 
communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public disclosure. 

From: DeRita Mason <dmason@myokaloosa .com> 

Sent: Tuesday, October 3, 2023 7:35 AM 
To: Lynn Hoshihara <lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com> 
Cc: Kerry Parsons <kparsons@ngn-tally.com>; Odessa Cooper-Pool <ocooperpool@myokaloosa.com>; Jacqueline 
Matichuk <jmatichuk@myokaloosa.com> 
Subject: C23-3282-PS Dr. Bell 2nd Amendment 

Good morning, 
Please review and approve the attached . 

Thank you, 

DeRita Mason 

1 

mailto:jmatichuk@myokaloosa.com
mailto:ocooperpool@myokaloosa.com
mailto:kparsons@ngn-tally.com
mailto:lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com
mailto:dmason@myokaloosa.com


1 

DeRita Mason 

From: Hoshihara, Lynn <lhoshihara@ngn-tally.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2023 10:53 AM 
To: Darrel Welborn; Michelle Huber 
Cc: DeRita Mason 
Subject: RE: (23-3282-PS Dr. Tanner 2nd Amendment 

' Thanks Darrel. 

DeRita, this is approved. 

From: Darrel Welborn <dwelborn@myokaloosa.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2023 10:42 AM 
To: Michelle Huber <mhuber@myokaloosa.com>; Hoshihara, Lynn <lhoshihara@ngn-tally.com> 
Cc: De Rita Mason <dmason@myokaloosa.com> 
Subject: RE: (23-3282-PS Dr. Tanner 2nd Amendment 

Lynn, 
Good morning. We budgeted an increase of $2,000 annually for medical director duties. The education component 
remains at $1,000 for Dr. Tanner. This will be the last of the increases for the time being. We worked with them to 
bring them closer to market value for their services. 

From: Michelle Huber <mhuber@myokaloosa.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 10, 2023 7:15 AM 
To: Darrel Welborn <dwelborn@myokaloosa.com> 
Subject: FW: (23-3282-PS Dr. Tanner 2nd Amendment 

Darrel, 

See comment from legal below for amendment to Dr. Tanner's contract. 

L COMPENSATION. The County and Contractor \Vi.sh to amend Section 4 of the original 
agreement as follows: 

~) 

2. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT. Except as specifically modified herein. all 
terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the parties, dated December 2, 2022, 
and filly amendments thereto. shall remain in full force and effect 

3a CONFLICTING PROVISIONS. The terms, statements. :requirements. or p:ro,r1s10ns 
contained in this Amendment shall prevail and be given superior effect and p:riorit:y over any 
conflicting or inconsistent terms. statements, :requirements or provisions c:ontamed in any other 
document or attachment_ 

IN \\Tl'NESS \\'lIEREOF. the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on. the day 

1 

mailto:dwelborn@myokaloosa.com
mailto:mhuber@myokaloosa.com
mailto:dmason@myokaloosa.com
mailto:lhoshihara@ngn-tally.com
mailto:mhuber@myokaloosa.com
mailto:dwelborn@myokaloosa.com
mailto:lhoshihara@ngn-tally.com

